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Case Background

This docket addresses a prolonged dispute involving several complaints filed by Mr. Jude
Alcegueire against Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) over FPL’s charges for electric
service at Mr. Alcegueire’s residence. Mr. Alcegueire filed four complaints between March 25,
2002 and April 1, 2002, which covered events from 1999, when Mr. Alcegueire first requested
service at his Miramar residence, until 2002, when Mr. Alcegueire complained that FPL was not
providing him sufficient information about its policies and practices in the provision of electric
service. The dispute is ongoing. For several years, Mr. Alcegueire has refused to make full
payment to FPL for the electric service it has billed, and Mr. Alcegueire claims that FPL
continues to overbill him for electric service. Mr. Alcegueire estimates what he believes is an
appropriate amount to pay for service to his house and pays that amount to FPL, disputing the
rest. FPL’s records reflect that the amount paid i1s consistently less than the amount billed. FPL
contends that it has properly billed Mr. Alcegueire for electric service and complied with all
applicable Commission rules and statutes. At this writing staff calculates that the amount due on
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Mr. Alcegueire’s account is $2,430.02. This amount reflects a payment of $150 made by the
customer on November 3, 2004. Mr. Alcegueire asserts that the entire amount is in dispute in
light of the unresolved complaints pending before the Commission and claims that FPL owes
him money for damaged computer equipment and household goods.

Complaint No. 445185E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that FPL charged him an
excessive deposit when he applied for service in 1999, and improperly charged him interest on
the amount due for his deposit, which increased his bills more than they should have been. FPL
responds that it complied with Commission rules regarding deposits and has made offers to
credit outstanding late payment charges. FPL states that its charge was consistent with
Commission Rule 25-6.097, Florida Administrative Code, and it reduced the required deposit
when Mr. Alcegueire’s usage was lower than estimated. At this time, Mr. Alcegueire does not
owe any further deposit for service.

Complaint No. 446514E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that FPL improperly
reviewed his credit report without his permission when it was determining the deposit he would
owe for service. FPL responds that it did not review Mr. Alcegueire’s credit report, and it
complied with all applicable rules and statutes when it obtained Mr. Alcegueire’s credit score to
determine his deposit. ‘F PL contends that it was not required to receive Mr. Alcegueire’s consent
to obtain his credit score, and that query did not adversely affect either his credit score or his
credit report.

Complaint No. 446515E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that his deposit was still
too high and was incorrectly calculated on his bill to increase his monthly charges. FPL
responds that it properly calculated Mr. Alcegueire’s deposit and conducted several high bill
investigations and meter readings to ensure the accuracy of his meter.

Complaint No. 446516E concerns Mr. Alcegueire’s contention that FPL denied him
access to procedures and policies for the establishment of electric service so that he could
challenge FPL’s actions regarding his request for service in 1999. FPL responds that its tariff
sheet no. 6.010, revised June 1, 1999, and tariff sheet no. 6.011 address its policies for provision
of electric service during the time in question.

PSC staff has fully investigated Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints and made repeated attempts
to resolve the ongoing dispute over the last several years, including investigations of the facilities
by a staff engineer, four efforts to conduct informal conferences, three by phone from
Tallahassee and once in person in Miami, and innumerable individual telephone calls with Mr.
Alcegueire. The parties have not, however, been able to resolve the dispute informally. The July
29, 2004, letter to Mr. Alcegueire from Executive Director, Mary Bane, which is attached to this
recommendation as part of Attachment A, outlines the staff’s efforts to resolve Mr. Alcegueire’s
complaints through the informal complaint process. Pursuant to Rule 25-22.034, Florida
Administrative Code, staff has opened this docket for the Commission to consider the complaints
filed. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to sections 366.04 and 366.05, Florida Statutes.

To provide background on efforts taken to address Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints, staff has

compiled a chronology of the events and activities which have occurred. It is not a complete
listing of every conversation or every detail of every conversation which occurred. Mr.
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Alcegueire has spoken with several staff members, many of them multiple times, but the essence
of the conversations and activities are captured in the summary below.

Nov 24, 1999

Customer established service at current address. FPL informed customer that based
on his Equifax report, he would be required to pay a $550 deposit prior to
establishment of service in accordance with PSC rules. Customer requested his
deposit be reduced to $250 which was denied but payment arrangements were
' made for the balance of the deposit.

Dec. 6. 1999

Deposit was further reduced to $500. and the $50 credited to his account

Feb. 15, 2000

Account disconnected for non-payment. Customer requested payment extension
and again raised the deposit issue. Deposit was further reduced to $250 with the
outstanding credit applied to his account although his account indicated that the
average two months bill was $350.

Mar. 26, 2000

Customer requested that his deposit be refunded, which FPL denied, explaining
that the deposit balance was applied to the outstanding balance on his bill.

Oct. 6, 2000

Customer filed a high bill complaint. FPL removed and tested customer’s meter
and found it to be within allowed tolerance but issued a courtesy credit for the
month of October 2000 to settle the complaint.

June 6, 2001

Customer again filed a high bill complaint. Despite repeated attempts, FPL stated

that it was unable to reach the customer to discuss the matter and service was
disconnected for a past due amount of $278.

Aug. 20, 2001

Service was disconnected for a past due balance. Customer again contacted FPL
and complained of high bills.

- Aug. 22,2001

FPL allowed reconnection for $115 payment on the outstanding balance and
conducted another high bill investigation. As part of this investigation, FPL again
tested the meter and found it to be within tolerance. FPL found a window air
conditioner operating, and a pool pump with no operable timer. A message was
left explaining the meter test results. Customer called FPL and asked to speak with
a supervisor. A supervisor returned the call but had to leave a message on the
answering machine. FPL records do not indicate that customer called the
supervisor back.

Aug. 30, 2001

Since the bills were determined to be accurate, final notice for service
disconnection was again 1ssued with a final due date of Sentember 10. 2001.

Sept. 12, 2001

Customer contacted FPL executive offices and said bill was based on speculation.
Test results were reviewed with the customer who then indicated that a resident in
his household was on medically essential equipment. FPL mailed customer the
MES application package but it was never returned. A payment arrangement was
made and completed for the past balance due on August 20.

Oct. 1, 2001

Because bills continued to accrue, final notice for disconnection was issued with a
due date of October 9, 2001. Customer contacted FPL on numerous occasions
| between October 9 and November 5, requesting to speak with a ‘scientist’ about
- appliance electric usage. When FPL informed him, there was no such person
~available and that he should contact the appliance manufacturer, he again filed a
high bill complamnt. On November 5, customer agreed to another high bill
investigation.
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Nov. 6, 2001

Investigation was completed and FPL did not find any abnormal conditions with
the customer’s equipment or FPL’s meter.

Jan. 26, 2002

Customer reported flickering lights. FPL repaired the service drop that same day.

Feb. 1,2002

Final notice of disconnection was issued with a final due date of Feb. 11, 2002.
Customer contacted FPL about food spoilage from the Jan. 26 flickering, and
indicated that he had experienced partial service outage from Jan 25 through Jan.
26. He requested $900 in food loss, laundry service, a damaged light fixture, and
the cost of minor electrical repairs. The customer did not provide the required
documentation, however, FPL offered a courtesy payment of $300 which was
accepted by the customer.

Feb. 21, 2002

Customer again contacted FPL with a high bill complaint, alleging that the
flickering condition repaired on Jan. 26 caused his electric bills to be high. Several
attempts were made to explain that the problem repaired was at the weather head,
before the meter.

Mar. 15, 2002

Customer agreed to another high bill investigation, however, when FPL arrived on
Mar. 19 to perform investigation, customer refused the investigation, stating that he
only wanted his previous bills credited. He spoke with a supervisor who reviewed
the three previous high bill complaint investigations and two meter tests. Customer
stated that the only way he would be satisfied was if his bills were no more than
$80 -$90 per month. Based upon the review, supervisor declined to adjust the bills
but offered to have the meter tested again.

Mar. 25, 2002

Meter serviceman went to customer’s home to remove meter for testing, however
customer denied access to meter, indicating that he had not requested the test. He
reiterated that he only wanted his bills adjusted. Customer called FPL executive
offices and spoke with the VP of Customer Services who again denied the
requested relief. According to FPL, the customer then attempted to contact FPL
Group CEO approximately 80 times that same day after his request to speak to the
CEO was denied. FPL corporate security contacted the customer and informed him
that any further contact with FPL’s executive offices would be considered
harassment and a police report was filed.

Mar. 25, 2002

PSC/CAF records show that the customer contacted the PSC concerning an
overbilling situation with FPL which he said has been going on for 2 years.
Complaint 446185E was opened.

April 1, 2002,

Customer again contacted CAF with additional complaints that FPL had run a
credit check on him without his authorization and that the deposit requested by FPL
to initiate service was too high. Customer was also upset that a complaint had been
opened on his initial call “since there was no agreement.” He stated that he wanted
the complaint reassigned to another analyst and that he would file a new complaint
every time a different issue came up. Case was reassigned. Four different
complaints were opened. In addition to the original complaint 445185E, Complaint
files 446514E (credit report run without his consent), 446515E (excessive deposit)
and 446516E (request for policies and procedures for initiating service) were
opened on 4/1/02.
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April 15,2002

Respalse received from FPL indicating that there was no record of a credit report
on the customer’s account but that an inquiry was made to Equifax for a credit
score to determine an appropriate deposit. Further, Equifax does not show any

| inquiry from FPL in the last 24 months, saying that a utility inquiry would not

~affect the customer’s credit report. FPL also provided the account history as
~outlined above. :

Staff responded by letter to the customer on all the open complaints, éonéluding

May 15, 2002  that it did not appear that FPL had violated any PSC rules or its tariff and closing
the complaints.
Customer faxes his request for an informal conference to PSC/CAF. (Attachment
Jun. 14, 2002

A, Page 14)

July 15, 2002

PSC by letter acknowledged the request for informal conference and enclosed the
PSC/CAF Form X as specified by the then applicable Rule 25-22.032(8).
Customer was instructed to complete form and return it to the PSC by no later than
July 30, 2002, or the request for informal conference would be denied.

July 25, 2002

Customer returned the Form X but it was incomplete. The only information he
provided was that he had talked with Dr. Bane and she had all the facts. He did not
identify specific issues in dispute or a dollar amount in dispute, or indicate a
suggested resolution. (Attachment A, Page 17)

Aug. 8, 2002

PSC General Counsel McLean sent a letter with a second Form X, indicating that
the customer needed to respond to all the items in order to facilitate an informal
conference and respond by no later than Aug. 16, 2002. (Attachment A, Page 18)

Aug. 13, 2002

Customer returned the second Form X , listing the issues to be addressed, stating
that all facts were in dispute, that he did not know the dollar amount in dispute, and
did not provide a proposed resolution. Again, he indicated that he had spoken with

- Dr. Bane on his concerns. (Attachment A, Page 20)

Aug. 22, 2002

Legal requested copy of customer’s file, and responsibility for case was transferred
to Legal Division.

Nov. 18,2002

After review of file, Legal closes all complaints by letter to customer, explaining
the findings on each issue raised.

Customer sends fax addressed to Dr. Bane, providing more detail on the four
original complaints and adding three new complaints alleging (1) FPL denied him

" access to documents that he needed to show that the meter stopped working and

Nov. 22,2002

that he is therefore not responsible for the high bills; (2) that FPL did not follow
Federal or state laws with regard to FPL’s request for a credit score; and (3) that he
be provided with a copy of the meter test performed by FPL showing the reading
was not accurate “in the transformer need to be changed with two line connection.”
(Attachment A, Page 21)

Nov 2002 —
Jun 2003

FPL and staff continue to work with customer to address his concerns and reach a
mutually agreeable settlement.

July 22, 2003

Additional information received from FPL, providing a detailed response to each
point raised by the customer as described in Nov. 22, 2002, fax from customer.

Aug 5, 2003

Copies of the Customer’s CATS forms along with information gathered in response
to the Customer’s Nov. 21, 2002 letter forwarded to Legal.

Aug. 29, 2003

PSC sent letter to Customer establishing an informal conference by telephone on
September 18, 2003.
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Sept. 2, 2003

Customer indicated that he did not want a telephonic conference because he wanted
to see PSC staff and company representatives. He also objected to combining all
his complaints into one informal conference — he wanted a separate conference for
each one and said that his constitutional rights would be violated if separate
conferences were not held.

Sept. 4, 2003

Customer' was informed that he could either participate by telephone or come to
Tallahassee for the informal conference. Customer insisted that PSC staff would
have to come to south Florida and that he did not have to come to Tallahassee.

Sept. 9, 2003

Customer was informed that PSC legal staff had determined that his four
complaints could be addressed in one informal conference. Customer again refused
to participate in a telephonic informal conference.

Sept. 10, 200

PSC General Counsel Mclean confirmed by letter that the customer could
participate telephonically or in person in Tallahassee on September 18, 2003,
because due to limited resources staff could not travel to south Florida for the
conference. (Attachment A, Page 24)

Sept. 17, 200

Customer was informed that informal conference was cancelled and that a new
informal conference would be scheduled. Customer requested that staff bring the
PSC rules to the conference and that he had been told that staff would be coming
down to. Miamu for the conference. He also requested that the conference be
recorded and transcribed. He was informed that all informal conferences are
recorded ‘and that he could request a copy of the tape for transcription, but that the
PSC did not transcribe the tape.

Nov. 19, 200!

Customer was sent a letter by both regular and certified mail indicating that a
second informal conference would be held at 1:00 pm in the PSC’s Miami office on
December 12, 2003. (Attachment A, Page 25)

Dec. 8, 2003

Customer called to confirm the date and time of the informal conference.

Dec. 10, 200:

Staff called the customer to remind him of the informal conference and again
provided the office address and the time for the conference.

Dec. 12, 200:

PSC and FPL staff were available to participate in an informal conference in the
Miami PSC office at 1:00 pm. Customer called PSC General Counsel’s office to
say he was lost and that his arrival would be delayed. Customer arrived at 2:10 pm,
Customer refused to be recorded and objected to CAF staff person conducting the
hearing, stating he would only participate if someone else conducted the
conference. The attending PSC attorney offered to conduct the conference but the
customer refused to participate because the attorney was not a certified mediator.
He stated he would be willing to return in 3 to 4 months, once the attorney had

- received the training. Customer also objected to conference being tape recorded,

msisting on a court reporter because he believed the Florida Constitution mandated
that an informal conference be recorded by a court reporter. Further, the customer
objected to the nine FPL representatives at the conference, saying that he was an
FPL stockholder and that those FPL employees should be back at the office
working. FPL staff explained that the numerous FPL staff were present to be sure
all his concerns were addressed. The informal conference was not held because the
customer refused to participate.
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Mar 2, 2004

' Closure letter was sent to customer, by regular and certified mail. Letter detailed
customer’s refusal to participate and noted that pursuant to Rule 25-22.032(8), if a
customer refuses to participate in an informal conference, then the orginal
resolution stands. The letter states that all four complaints will be closed and no
further action taken bv the PSC.

Mar 9, 2004

Letter from General Counsel Melson to customer confirming telephone
conversation with customer, reiterating the position that FPL had handled his
complaint in full compliance with PSC informal complaint rules and that there had
been no denial of his due process rights. The letter also indicates that the customer
may file a formal, written complaint since the informal process has been exhausted.
The letter described the procedure and rights under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.
The letter included a copy of the FAW rules on formal proceedings. (Attachment
A, Page 27)

April 14, 2004

After a telephone conversation with customer, Dr. Bane sent a letter to customer
providing four dates for a third informal conference. The letter also indicated that
if the customer did not contact her by April 16, 2004, the conference would be
scheduled for April 29, 2004. (Attachment A, Page 37)

April 15, 2004

Letter from Dr. Bane clarifying that the renewed offer for informal conference in
lieu of a formal complaint was in response to customer’s insistence that he had not
abandoned the informal process.(Attachment A, Page 38)

April 16, 2004

Letter to Customer confirming April 29, 2004 date for third informal conference.
(Attachment A, Page 40)

April 29, 2004

Third informal conference was attempted by telephone, pursuant to Dr. Bane’s
conversation with customer. Customer again refused to participate, stating that
FPL had refused to provide him with the documents he had requested and that he
could not proceed until he had those documents. Staff requested that the Customer
provide FPL with a written list of the documents he alleged FPL had failed to
provide and staff would ensure that he received them. Customer also raised issue
of reliability, stating that FPL’s transformer must be the cause of his high bills.
Customer refused to talk to staff and insisted on speaking only to Dr. Bane. Staff
requested PSC staff engineer perform a site inspection to determine if there
appeared to be any malfunction with FPL’s facilities serving the customer’s home.

May 18, 2004

FPL representative hand delivered requested documents (53 pages) to customer’s
home.

May 24, 2004

A copy of the package of documents delivered to Customer pursuant to customer’s
April 4, 2004 list was provided to staff who determined that all the requested
information, to the extent it was available, was included in package delivered to
customer.

June 1, 2004

Staff engineer reported that he visited the customer’s location on June 1 and that,
apart from some tree trimming, he did not see anything that appeared to be
malfunctioning. He also noted that FPL was in the process of installing a second
transformer serving the Customer, splitting the load on the current transformer,
which should result in more reliable service. The engineer noted that the customer
apparently had refused to allow the FPL employees on his property to install the
new transformer, and that the customer should be encouraged to do so, to improve
his service reliability. (Attachment A, Page 42)
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| June 23, 2004

A fourth informal conference was scheduled for July 14, 2004.

Tuly 9, 2004

Staff called customer to remind him of informal conference on July 14.

July 13, 2004

Fax from customer to Dr. Bane, indicating that he is willing to participate in
informal conference but FPL will not provide him with the documents he
requested. He insisted that Dr. Bane take charge and “make certain that no one at
the public commission violate the law by (rushmg) without applying the law of the
state.” (Attachment A, Page 56)

July 14, 2004

Staff attempted several times to contact customer to commence informal
conference. Customer contacted Dr. Bane and left a message saying FPL had not
responded to his request for documents. Dr. Bane returned the call and left a
message informing the Customer that this was his last opportunity to participate in
an informal conference and that the next step would be to take a recommendation
to the Commissioners. Customer did not participate.

July 29, 2004

Dr. Bane sent letter to customer indicating that he had exhausted the informal
conference proceedings and the next step would be a recommendation to the
Commissioners. (Attachment A, Page 58) :

Sept. 21, 2004

Staff opened Docket No. 041169-EI to address the Customer’s complaints.

Oct. 21, 2004

Staff Recommendation was filed in Docket No. 041169-EI for the Nov. 2, 2004,
Agenda Conference, recommending the Commission dismiss the complaints
because it appeared that FPL’s actions had not violated any applicable PSC rules,
regulations or its tariff.

Oct. 26, 2004

Staff filed a request for deferral of the complaints from the Nov. 2 to the Nov. 30
Agenda Conference, based on the customer’s assertion that an illness in his family
prevented him from attending the Nov. 2 Agenda.

Oct. 27, 2004

Customer contacted technical staff and indicated that the recommendation
contained errors and that he had a right to have the errors corrected prior to going
to Agenda. Customer also asked who had conducted the investigation since he had
never been contacted about an investigation. He insisted that since none of the
staff members on the docket were “investigators” by job title, no investigation had
been conducted. Customer was transferred to staff person’s supervisor who
reviewed the file and spoke with the customer who then maintained that his side of
the story had not been presented in the recommendation. Supervisor sent a letter to
customer, indicating that the customer’s correspondence describing his concerns
would be added to the recommendation attachments. The customer was further
asked to respond in writing by Nov. 12 detailing any errors he saw in staff’s
original recommendation. (Attachment A, Page 61)

Nov. 2, 2004

The item was deferred to the Nov. 30, 2004 Agenda Conference.

Nov. 12, 2004

Customer did not respond to October 27 letter, however he contacted Dr. Bane on
November 12 and said he never agreed to provide any comments as requested by
the October 27 staff letter. He reiterated his assertion that no investigation had
taken place. He also insisted that FPL did not have the authority to disconnect his
service because FPL owed him approximately $4,000 in damages. The customer
was advised that the PSC has no jurisdiction over damage claims. The customer
then indicated he intended to file a civil suit against FPL for the damages.

Nov. 18, 2004

Revised recommendation filed for Nov. 30. Agenda conference.
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Discussion of Issues

ISSUE 1: What is the proper disposition of Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints against Florida Power
& Light?

RECOMMENDATION: The Commission should dismiss Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints. FPL’s
charges to Mr. Alcegueire appear to be correct, and FPL has otherwise complied with-applicable
statutes and Commission rules. (Brown, Hicks, Kummer)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Complaint No. 445185E - filed 3/25/02. When Mr. Alcegueire first
applied for service at his Miramar residence in 1999, FPL asked for a deposit of $550, based on
the usage of the previous resident. Mr. Alcegueire was a new customer and had not established
any usage from which FPL could derive an appropriate deposit. This practice complies with
Rule 25-6.097(3), Florida Administrative Code, which provides that, “ [i]n the event the
customer has had service less than twelve months, then the utility shall base its new or additional
deposit upon the average actual monthly usage available.” FPL responded to Mr. Alcegueire’s
complaint by reducing the required deposit by $50.00 and agreeing to payment over time for the
remaining amount. When Mr. Alcegueire demonstrated a usage pattern that was lower than the
previous customer’s usage, FPL reduced Mr. Alcegueire’s deposit to $250. It is staff’s
understanding that Mr. Alcegueire has paid all deposits due. FPL retains the deposit at this time
and interest at 6% percent annually accrues for Mr. Alcegueire’s benefit until the deposit is
returned to the customer, pursuant to Rule 25-6.097(2), Florida Administrative Code. That rule
provides that after 23 months FPL may refund the deposit if the customer has had continuous
service and a satisfactory payment record. That has not been the case with Mr. Alcegueire’s
service and therefore FPL has retained the deposit. FPL’s actions with respect to this complaint
have been consistent with the Commission’s rules and therefore staff recommends that this
complaint be dismissed.

Complaint No. 446514E — filed 4/01/02. When FPL set the deposit amount for new,
service to Mr. Alcegueire it informed Mr. Alcegueire that it could not waive a deposit for
service. At the time Mr. Alcegueire requested service, FPL used a credit score from Equifax as
part of its determination whether a deposit would be required. While Mr. Alcegueire contends
that FPL ran a full credit report on his credit history without his permission, the facts indicate
that FPL only asked Equifax for a single credit score to determine if a deposit was needed. This
practice is consistent with the practice of other utilities in setting appropriate deposits and it does
not violate any Commission rules or statutes. Therefore, staff recommends that this complaint be
dismissed.

Complaint No. 446515E — filed 4/01/02. In response to Mr. Alcegueire’s complaint that
his deposit was still set too high because he did not use that amount of electricity in a month,
FPL conducted three high bill investigations and two meter tests. FPL also informed the
customer that the deposit amount of $250 was based on two months estimated usage and was
therefore an accurate reflection of his monthly usage. After the first high bill investigation, FPL
credited Mr. Alcegueire’s account $158.91 for repairs to an air conditioning unit and a possible
meter reading error. During that investigation a meter test at Mr. Alcegueire’s residence showed
the meter to be 99.9 percent accurate. No other problems were found with Mr. Alcegueire’s
appliances or FPL’s service facilities. FPL’s second high bill investigation, however, showed
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that Mr. Alcegueire’s pool pump was running 24 hours a day, the central air conditioning unit
for the house was not operable, and a window air conditioning unit was operating. A meter test
conducted at that time showed that the meter was 99.7 percent accurate. FPL conducted another
high bill investigation on November 6, 2001. No problems were found and the meter test
showed 99.3 percent accuracy. Based on these facts, staff recommends that FPL has complied
with all applicable rules and statutes and this complaint should be dismissed. ‘

Complaint No. 446516E — filed 4/01/02. While Mr. Alcegueire contends in this
complaint that FPL has not provided him with appropriate information regarding its policies and
procedures in place when he requested service in 1999, it appears from the complaint record that
FPL has provided Mr. Alcegueire with the requested information to the extent that it possesses
that information. Staff reviewed the package of information and found it responsive to Mr.
Alcegueire’s request. Therefore, staff recommends that FPL has not violated any Commission
rules or statutes and this complaint should be dismissed.

Conclusion

Staff scheduled four informal conferences to attempt to resolve Mr. Alcegueire’s
complaints, including one scheduled in Miami on his insistence that he be able to see other
participants. He declined to participate in any of the scheduled informal conferences, asserting
his rights were being violated by various actions by either the utility or the staff as noted in the
chronology. Both staff and the utility have made every effort to accommodate the customer,
including delivering numerous documents on outages and utility policies and rules Mr.
Alcegueire said he needed to prove his complaints were valid. During the third informal
conference, Mr. Alcegueire maintained that his high bills were a result of some malfunction of
FPL’s equipment, despite the results of previous meter testing. In a final effort to resolve these
complaints, the Commission’s staff engineer performed an on-site inspection of Mr. Alcegueire’s
residence to determine if there was any apparent malfunction of equipment. Apart from some
recommended tree trimming, the engineer could detect nothing that would result in an equipment
or wiring malfunction in FPL’s facilities. After a staff recommendation in this docket was filed
on October 21 for the November 2, 2004, Agenda Conference, Mr. Alcegueire contacted staff
alleging that there were errors in the recommendation and that he had a right to have those errors
corrected before the matter was considered by the Commission. By letter dated October 27, Mr.
Alcegueire was instructed to respond in writing, detailing any errors he believed were present in
the recommendation by November 12. In addition, staff agreed to include the customer’s
statement of his concerns in the recommendation. No response was received. Mr. Alcegueire
has provided no evidence that FPL’s position is incorrect or that FPL is in violation of any rule,
policy or tariff.

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that Mr. Alcegueire’s complaints should be
dismissed. FPL has complied with all applicable Commission rules and statutes. Based on
FPL’s billing records, as of the filing of this recommendation, the outstanding balance now due
and owing to FPL for electric service from 1999 to the present is $2,430.02. If this amount is not
paid by the date the Commission’s order in this docket becomes final, FPL will have the
discretion, pursuant to Rule 25-6.105, Florida Administrative Code, to disconnect Mr.
Alcegueire’s service for nonpayment, pursuant to the procedures described therein. In a further
effort to accommodate the customer, FPL has agreed to an eighteen-month payment plan,
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whereby the customer may pay $135 per month, in addition to the current billed monthly usage,
on the current bill due date until the past due amount is satisfied. Mr. Alcegueire should further
be advised that no more complaints on the issues addressed in this recommendation will be
entertained by the Commission.
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ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Commission’s proposed agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of
the order this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Brown)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s
proposed agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order this
docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order.
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ATTACHMENT A &

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST FORM

ORIGINAL

FPSC Complaint Number: 445185E, 446514E, 446515E, & 446516E

Customer’s Name: Mr. Jude Alceguiere !——[?l\' E @ {ﬁ [} \'7 E )
Authorized Representative: : ‘ ﬁ( [ | E ;U |
Address: 2913 Southwest 68™ Avenue;. U L L JUL 20 = . |
Address: Hollywood, FL 33023 CﬂNSUMER AFFA”‘%S
Telephone Number (voice): 1-954-965-9740 (Fax):

E-mail address (if any):

——

Please address the following statements using additional pages if necessary.

Please identify the issues tobe resolved._
di= Ep uGare N (DA S

Qe Pennalizyl  Heante s

Pleasc describg the facts that are in dispute. - j- &

Please identify the dollar amount in dispute. ,} (&) l?> (& @ X e pv e -

Please providc a suggested resolution or the relief sought. {]

s

INOTICE: This form must be postmarked by July 30, 2002. Failure to provide this information may
result in denial of the informal conference request.

PSC/CAF Form X (09/2001}
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STATE OF FLORIDA -
COMMISSIONERS:
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN GENERAL COUNSEL
J. TERRY DEASON HAROLD A. MCLEAN

BrAULIO L. BAEZ
MICHAEL A. PALECKI
RUDOLPH “RUDY”” BRADLEY

Qﬁuhﬁr Serfice Qommission

August §, 2002

(850)413-6248

Mr. Jude Alceguiere
2913 Southwest 68" Avenue
Hollywood, FL 33023

Dear Mr. Alceguiere:

Thank you for returning the Florida Public Service Commission Informal Conference
Request Form (Form X) to the agency. This form has been carefully designed to discover the
specifics of your complaint, and what action you would like the Florida Public Service Commission
totake.

I |'1‘
"' Thave enclosed a second Informal Conference Request Form for your attention. Please tell
this agency, on this form, what your complaint is, its dollar amount, and what action you wish to see

this agency take. In the absence of this information, Staff will recommend that your complaint(s)

be dismissed.
Sincerely, /
0ld A. McLean, General Counsel
HAM/anc
Enclosure , ;

.

id

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER « 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
Anr Affirmative Action/Equsal Opportunity Empleyer
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ATTACHMENT A

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST FORM

FPSC Complaint Number: 445185E, 446514E, 446515E, & 446516E

Customer’s Name: Mr. Jude Alceguiere

Authorized Representative:

Address: 2913 Southwest 68" Avenue

Address: Hollywood, FL 33023 CRIGINE]
Telephone Number (voice): 1-954-965-9740 (Fax):

E-mail address (if any):

Please address the following statements using additional pages if necessary.

Please identify the issues to be resolved.

Please describe the facts that are in dispute.

Please identify the dollar amount in dispute.

Please provide a suggested resolution or the relief sought.

\NOTICE: This form must be postmarked by August 16, 2002. Failure to provm’e this information
may result in denial of the informal conference request.

PSC/CAF Form X (09/2001)
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% FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
E INFORMAL CONFERENCE REQUEST FORM

ORIGINAL

FPSC Complaint Number: 445185E, 446514E, 446515E, & 446516E

Customer’s Nz;me: Mr. Jude Alcegutere S __-
Authorized Representative: ' * ‘_; e _ ~- Eﬁ f'r?\ .

Address: 2913 Southwest 68" Avenue - '} wm 4D ':{U

Address: Hollywood, FL33023 L B i e
Telcphone Number (voice): 1-954-965-9740 }L (&Q}MS} \AER HF F AIRS

E-mail address (if any):

Please address the following statements using additional pages if necessary.

-—

Please identify the issues to be resolved.

VA oo 1Sy

Ll b SL € BN /1 A
=Tt R

Please describe the facts thatare indispute. __ {4 (Y W AHe A Gaguv E -

Please identify the doliar amountin dispute.___ 17 Mtyvwan. & Kanszon

Please provide a suggested resolution or the relief sought. 1 ds(pﬂ\z‘"t [){J\rkm :

A S o WY (assS

I Haue 3 Pec o ., swaw%

\NOTICE: This form must be postmarked by August 16, 2002. Failure 10 provide this inforination
may resulit in denial of the informal conference request.

PSC/CAF Forma X {09/2001)
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From: Jude Alcegueire
To: Katherine Echternacht / Public Service Commission State of Florida

ARIGINAL

Pret at BAD
St 2.2, 2002
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ATTACHMENT A

From: Jude Alcegueire
To: Mary Bane / Public Service Commission State of Florida

Dear Ms. Bane,
1 am responding to the request of the commission to provide more detail for
each complaint.

Complaint 1:  (No. 445185E) I accused (FPL) of charging excessive deposit
in violation of rule 35-6097(3) in violation of state law and abusing his
authority by charging me more then the regular deposit (FPL) never refund to
me any 50 dollars or lower then the initial deposit if you look at the record
since the beginning I’ ve been paying more then I use. Starting in December
1999 still today I believe (FPL) mislead the commission in the billing record
will show that (FPL) violate state law.

Complaint 2: © (No. 446514E) Once again (FPL) have violated the Law of
the state by illegally, maliciously, run my credit report without my permission.
In a letter from the commission date May 15, 2002 stating that (FPL) did run
a credit score on me without my authorization in violation of state and federal
law. Clearly stating any lending or credit institution who is using credit
history or scoré to establish credit for any citizen (must) have their consent to
do so. And I’'m also filing charges for violating my right.

Complaint 3:  (No. 446516E) I am accusing (FPL) for using a policy
against me in 1999 that was in violation of the commission code. By unjustly
denicd me the right to have access to a policy applying against me.

Complaint4:  (No. 445185E) I am accusing (FPL) of using a deposit as a
bill and charge me interest on it and therefore combine a deposit with a actual
bill and making me payment higher then it is suppose to be in violation of
state law.

Complaint 5:  New complaint: I'm accusing (FPL) of denying me the right

to a document so I can prove when the meter (stopped) working it was (FPL)
fault and (FPL) equipment consequently I was not responsible for the high bill
on a monthly bases. I am asking the commission to help me get a copy of this
report concerning the technician who came to my home to fix the meter when
it stopped.

AN AL o, o o e e
As P\\&@‘Lhu‘£%u: 22 TR iy



ATTACHMENT A

New complaint: I am asking the comnission to investigate (FPL) base on the
fact when (FPL) ran my credit they did not follow Federal or state law in
regard my credit by providing me a (adverse action) notice require by law.

New complaint: I m asking the commission to help me retrieve a copy of a -

report from a test (FPL) just done in my property last week showing the meter

reading test was not accurate in the transformer need to be changed with two
line connection.

Finally T want the commussion to help me get all the over charge money (FPL)

get from me illegally into hold (FPL) accountable for his action I have more
charges to come in the week ahead.

Truly yours,
Jude Alcegueire

oo

TN
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STATE OF FLORIDA- ATTACHMENT A
COMMISSIONERS:

LiLA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN

J. TERRY DEASON

BrAULIO L. BAEZ

RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

GENERAL COUNSEL
HAROLD A. MCLEAN
(850)413-6248

September 10, 2003

Mr. Jude Alceguiere ‘
2913 S.W. 68th Avenue SEP 11 2003
Hollywood, FL 33023

Re:  September 18, 2003, Informal Conference

Dear Mr. Alceguiere:

I am writing to confirm the Commission’s position concerning your informal conference
scheduled for Thursday, September 18, at 9:30 a.m. As you discussed with Mary Anne Helton of
my office, you may participate in this conference by telephone or you may attend in person by

coming to the Commission’s offices in Tallahassee. Due to the limited resources of this agency, we
do not have the option of traveling to you.

In addition, each of the four complaints filed by you (PSC Complaint Nos. 445185E,
446514E, 446515E, and 446516E) will be addressed at the September 18 informal conference. No
separate conferences will be scheduled for these complaints.

arold Mclean
General Counsel

HmcL\MAH\dm

cc:  Mary Bane
Beverlee DeMello s
Mary Anne Helton 7
John Plescow Ll

Adrienne Vining wias DN LR

$:\psc\GCLIGCO\WPalceguiere-lr. wpd

0y F
Q4

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2340 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD « TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Empiover
DR Wsheite: htrn/iwww. floridansc.com internet E-mail: contacti@psc.state.fi.us
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STATE OF FLORIDA ‘
COMMISSIONERS: DivisION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR
BRAULIO L. BAEZ (850)413-6100

RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

T

ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

L 4 L d

November 19, 2003

Certified & Regular Mail

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 Southwest 68™ Avenue
Hollywood, Florida 33023

Re: Informal Conference Request
PSC Inquiries No. 445185E, 446514E, 446515E, and 446516E
Mr. Jude Alcegueire vs Florida Power & Light Co.

ORIGINAL

Dear Mr. Alcegueire:

This is in regards to the informal conference you requested. It will be held at the PSC’s Miami
office located at 3625 Northwest 82" Avenue, Suite 400, on Friday, December 12,2003. The
office phone number there is 470-5600. We will begin at 1:00 p.m.

We wish to emphasize that this process is informal and the PSC’s staff will only act as a
mediator to the discussion. We hope that both sides will participate fully and reach a fair settlement.
Both parties have a chance to participate in the decision and outcome of the complaint. We have
provided a Settlement Agreement form to the company.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0862 7
Ap Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

aE Ioternet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fius
Y
A A5

PSC Website: htrp:iiwww.floridapsc.cons



ATTACHMENT A

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
Page 2
November 19, 2003

If, however, a settlement is not reached, our staff will prepare a recommendation to the
Commissioners on how the matter should be resolved. Please remember that the PSC must base
its decision in this matter on Florida’s rules and statutes. Also, the parties may incur additional
expenses in attending an agenda conference to defend their side of the case.

Sincerely,

John Plescow\’M@WJ

Regulatory Consultant
Bureau of Consumer Outreach

c: Florida Power & Light Co.
Dr. Mary Bane
Attorney Adrienne Vining

CRIGINAL
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSIONERS: 3

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

LiLA A. JABER

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

PHublic Serfice Commizsion

March 9, 2004

GENERAL COUNSEL
RICHARD D. MELSON
(850)413-6248

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 S.W. 68th Avenue
Hollywood, FL 33023

Dear Mr. Alcegueire:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation this moming. After speaking with you last
Thursday afternoon, 1 reviewed Ms. DeMello’s letter closing your four informal complaints against
Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and consulted with members of the Commission staff
regarding the history of those complaint files.

Based on that review, I have concluded that the Commission staff handled your complaints in
full compliance with the Commuission’s informal complaint rules, and that there has been no denial of

any of your due process rights. T have also concluded that Ms. DeMello acted properly, and within the
scope of her authority, in closing the complaint files.

Because your complaints were being handled using the Commission’s informal complaint
procedures, the closure of those complaints does not constitute final agency action. If you wish to
pursue this matter further, you must file a formal, written complaint with the Commuission pursuant to
Rules 25-22.036(2) and 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. Copies of the pertinent sections are
enclosed for your convenience. Please note that the complaint must contain a statement of the facts
that you allege entitle you to relief and the specific relief that you are requesting. Further, if you
dispute any portion of the outstanding balance owed to FPL, your complaint must specifically identify
the dollar amount in dispute and state the facts which you assert support your position. Attachment A
to this letter itemizes the information that must be contained in a formal complaint. Failure to include
the required information can result in dismissal of the complaint.

If you elect to file such a complaint, you will have the nght to a hearing pursuant to Chapter
120, Florida Statutes, prior to the Commission taking final agency action. That complaint may be
assigned for hearing either to the full Commission, a panel of Commissioners, or an Administrative
Law Judge at the Division of Administrative Hearings.

Please be advised that the closure of the informal complaints permits FPL to disconnect
service in the event your outstanding balance remains unpaid. Nevertheless, I have requested that FPL

% R
CaPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 Smxiajm OAK BOULEVARD @ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Emplover
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Mr. Jude Alcegueire
Page 2
March 9, 2004

not take such action before March 31, 2004, to give you an opportunity to file a formal complaint if
you choose to do so.

Also enclosed at your request is a copy of Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C,, 1n effect at the time the
Commission staff traveled to Miami to conduct the informal conference you requested. Under the
rule, such a conference can be held by telephone, video teleconference or in person and the
Commission 1s responsible for tape-recording, but not transcribing, the conference.

I understand that since we talked last Thursday aftemoon, you have telephoned numerous
members of the Commission staff, including Dr. Bane, Mr. Hill, Ms. DeMello, and..others. To
facilitate a consistent response to your complaints, I will act as your point of contact for future
communications to the: Commission. Accordingly, Dr. Bane and I have directed our staffs to redirect
any future telephone calls regarding these matters to me.

Very truly yours,

Richard D. Melson
General Counsel

RDM/mee

cc: Dr. Bane, Executive Director
Office of the Governor - Chark (on®:
Office of the Attorney General - Becky Kring
Office of Public Counsel - Chartic Becit
Florida Power & Light Company - £+{1 Fea:¥e-

to
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The onginal and seven copies of a formal complaint must be filed with the following:

Director, Division of Commussion Clerk and Administrative Services
Flonda Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

A formal complaint must contain the following information:

The Commission’s name and address. (Rule 28-106.201)

Y our name, address, and telephone number. (Rule 28-106.201)

The name, address and telephone number of your representative, if any. (Rule 28-106.201)

The name and address of the company against whom the complaint is lodged. (Rule 25-22.036)
The rule, order, or statute that the company has violated. (Rule 25-22.036)

The actions that constitute the violation. (Rule 25-22.036)

A statement of all disputed issues of material fact and the ultimate facts alleged. (Rule 28-
106.201)

8. The specific relief requested, including any penalty sought. (Rule 25-22.036)

NN
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ATTACHMENT A

(5) Prohibited Communications - No Commission employee shall directly or indirectly relay to a Commissioner any
communication from a party or an interested person which would otherwise be a prohibited ex parte communication under Section
350.042, Florida Statutes. Nothing in this subsection shall preclude non-testifying advisory staff members from discussing the
merits of a pending case with a Commissioner, provided the communication is not otherwise prohibited by law. However, a staff
member who testifies in a case shall not discuss the merits of that case with any Commissioner during the pendency of that case.

Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 350.042 FS. History-New 3-24-93.
Subpart B Prehearing Procedures

25-22.036 Initiation of Formal Proceedings.

(1) Application. An application is appropriate when a person seeks authority from the Commission t0 engage in an activity
subject to Commission jurisdiction.

(2) Complaints. A complaint is appropriate when a person complains of an act or omission by a person subject to Commission
jurisdiction which affects the complainant’s substantial interests and which is in violation of a statute enforced by the Commission,
or of any Commission rule or order.

(3) Form and Content. N

(a) Application. An application shall be governed by the statute or rules applicable to applications for authority. In the absence
of a specific form and content, the application shall conform to this rule. ‘

(b) Complaint. Each complaint, in addition to the requirements of paragraph (a) above shall also contain:

1. The rule, order, or statute that has been violated;

2. The actions that constitute the violation;

3. The name and address of the person against whom the complaint is lodged;

4. The specific relief requested, including any penalty sought.

Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 350.123, 364.035, 364.05, 364.057, 364.058, 364.335, 364.337,
366.04, 366.06, 366.071, 366.076(1), 366.8255, 367.031, 367.045, 367.071, 367.081, 367.0814, 367.0817, 367.082, 367.0822, 367.091, 367.101,
367.171 FS. History-New 12-21-81, Formerly 25-22.36, Amended 5-3-99, 7-17-00.

25-22.0376 Reconsideration of Non-Final Orders.

(1) Any party who is adversely affected by a non-final order may seek reconsideration by the Commission panel assigned 1o
the proceeding by filing 2 motion in support thereof within 10 days after issuance of the order. The Commission shall not enterain
a motion for reconsideration of an order disposing of 2 motion for reconsideration.

(2) A party may file a response to 2 motion for reconsideration within 7 days after service of the motion for reconsideration.

(3) Failure to timely file a motion for reconsideration or a response shall constitute a waiver of the right to do so.

(4) Any motion or response filed pursuant to this rule shall contain a concise statement of the grounds therefor and the
signature of counsel or other person filing the motion.

(5) Oral argument on any motion filed pursuant to this rule may be granted at the discretion of the Commission. A party who
fails to file a written response to a point on reconsideration shall be precluded from responding to that point during oral argument.

Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History-New 9-3-95, Amended 7-11-96.

25-22.039 Intervention.
Persons, other than the original parties to a pending proceeding, who have a substantial interest in the proceeding, and who desire to
become parties may petition the presiding officer for leave to intervene. Petitions for leave to intervene must be filed at least five
(5) days before the final hearing, must conform with Uniform subsection 28-106.201(2), F.A.C., and must include allegations
sufficient to demonstrate that the intervenor is entitled to participate in the proceeding as a matier of constitutional or statutory right

or pursuant to Commission rule, or that the substantial interests of the intervenor are subject to determination or will be affected
through the proceeding. Intervenors take the case as they find it.

Specific Authority 350.01(7), 350.127(2) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History~Formerly 25-2.34, Amended 12-21-81, Formerly
25-22.39.

25-22.0405 Notices of Hearing.
The Commission will require a public utility in & proceeding to publish additional notices of hearing in newspapers of general
circulation in the area affected and to give notice to its customers by mail, if the Commission finds that it is necessary in order tc
afford adequate notice to the customers of the utility.

Specific Authority 350.127(2), 366.05, 367.72171)() FS. Law Inplemented 120.569, 120.57 364.03, 364.035{1), 364.07, 3164.14, 364.15, 364.16,

364.27, 366.04, 366.05, 367.081, 367.111 FS. Historv—New 1-27-72, Formerly 25-2.98], 4mended 12-21-81, 9-27-83 Formerly 25-22.40%
Amended 3-3-99.

I
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28-106.109 Notice to Interested Parties.

If it appears that the determination of the rights of parties in a proceeding will necessarily involve a determination of the substantial

interests of persons who are not parties, the presiding officer may enter an order requiring that the absent person be notified of the
proceeding and be given an opportunity to be joined as a party of record.

Specific Authority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemerted 120.569, 120.57 FS. History-New ¢-1-97.

28-106.110 Service of Papers.

Unless the presiding officer otherwise orders, every pleading and every other paper filed in a proceeding, except applications for
witness subpoenas, shall be served on each party or the party’s representative at the last address of record.

Specific Awthority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History—New 4-1-97.

28-106.111 Point of Entry into Proceedings and Mediation.

(1) The notice of agency decision shall contain the information required by Section 120.569(1), F.S. The notice shall also
advise whether mediation under Section 120.573, F.S., is available as an alternative remedy, and if available, that pursuit of
mediation will not adversely affect the right to administrative proceedings in the event mediation does not result in a settlernent.

(2) Unless otherwise provided by law, persons seeking a hearing on an agency decision which does or may determine their
substantial interests shall file a petition for hearing with the agency within 21 days of receipt of written notice of the decision.

(3) An agency may, for good cause shown, grant a request for an extension of time for filing an initial pleading. Requests for
extension of time must be filed with the agency prior to the applicable deadline. Such requests for extensions of time shall contain
a certificate that the moving party has consulted with all other parties, if any, concerning the extension and that the agency and any
other parties agree to said extension. A timely request for extension of time shall toll the running of the time period for filing a
petition until the request is acted upon.

(4) Any person who receives written notice of an agency decision and who fails to file a written request for a hearing within 21
days waives the right 1o request a hearing on such matters.

(5) The agency may publish, and any person who has timely requested mediation may, at the person’s own expense, cause the
agency to publish, a notice of the existence of the mediation proceeding in the Florida Administrative Weekly or in a newspaper of
general circulation in the affected area. The mediation notice can be included in the notice of intended agency action.

(a) The notice of the mediation proceeding shall include:

1. A statement that the mediation could result in a settiement adopted by final agency action;

2. A statement that the final action arising from mediation may be different from the intended action set forth in the notice
which resulted in a timely request for mediation;

3. A statement that any person whose substantial interests may be affected by the outcome of the mediation shall within 21
davs of the notice of mediation proceeding file a request with the agency to participate in the mediation; and

4. An explanation of the procedures for filing such a request. ‘

{(b) The notice shall also advise that in the absence of a timely request 10 participate in the medlauon, any person whose
substantial interests are or may be affected by the result of the mediation waives any right to participate in the mediation, and that

waiver of participation in the mediation i1s also a waiver of that person’s ability to challenge the mediated final agency action
pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S.

Specific Authority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57, 120.573 FS. History-New 4-1-97, Amended 3-18-98.
PART 11 HEARINGS INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT

28-106.201 Initiation of Proceedings.

(1) Unless otherwise provided by statute, initiation of proceedings shall be made by written petition to the agency responsible
for rendering final agency action. The term “petition” includes any document that reguests an evidentiary proceeding and asserts
the existence of a disputed issue of material fact. Each petition shall be legible and on & 1/2 by 11 inch white paper. Unless printed,
the impression shall be on one side of the paper only and lines shall be double-spaced.

(2) All petitions filed under these rules shall contain:

(2) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or identification number, if known;

(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; the name, zddress, and telephone number of the petitioner’s
representative, if any. which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of
how the petitioner s substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination;

{cy A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision;

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must o indicate;

(e} A concise statement of the altimate facts alleged, including the specific facis the petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the agency’s proposed action;
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o+ () A statememt of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency’s
proposed action; and

(g) A statememt of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with
Tespect to the agency’s proposed action.

(3) Upon receipt of a petition mvolvmg disputed issues of material fact, the agency shall grant or deny the petition, and if
granted shall, unless otherwise provided by law, refer the matter to the Division of Administrative Hearings with a request that an
administrative law judge be assigned to conduct the hearing. The request shall be accompanied by a copy of the petition and a copy
of the notice of agency action.

(4) A petition shall be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with subsection (2) of this rule or it has been unnmely
filed. Dismissal of a petition shall, at least once, be without prejudice to petitioner’s filing a timely amended petition curing the
defect, unless it conclusively appears from the face of the petition that the defect cannot be cured.

(5) The agency shall promptly give written notice to all parties of the action taken on the petition, shall state wnh particularity
its reasons if the petition is not granted, and shall state the deadline for filing an amended petition if applicable.

Specific Authority 120.54(3), (5) FS. Law Implemented 120.54(5), 120.569, 120.57 FS. History¥New 4-1-97, Amended 9-17-98.

28-106.202 Amendment of Petitions.

The petitioner may amend the petition prior to the designation of the presiding officer by filing and serving an amended petition in
the manner prescribed for filing and serving an original petition. The petitioner may amend the petition after the designation of the
presiding officer only upon order of the presiding officer.

Specific Authority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History-New 4-1-97,

28-106.203 Answer.
A respondent may file an answer to the petition.

Specific Authority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History—~New 4-1-97.

28-106.204 Motions.

(1) All requests for relief shall be by motion. All motions shall be in writing unless made on the record during a hearing, and
shall fully state the action requested and the grounds relied upon. The original written motion shall be filed with the presiding
officer. When time allows, the other parties may, within 7 days of service of a written motion, file a response in opposition. Writien
motions will normally be disposed of after the response period has expired, based on the motion, together with any supporting or
opposing memoranda. The presiding officer shall conduct such proceedings and enter such orders as are deemed necessary to
dispose of issues raised by the motion.

(2) Unless otherwise provided by law, motions to dismiss the petition shall be filed no later than 20 days after service of the
petition on the party.

(3) Motions, other than' a motion to dismiss, shall include a statement that the movant has conferred with all other parties of
record and shall state as 10 each party whether the party has any objection to the motion.

(4) Any party may move for summary final order whenever there is no genuine issue as to any material fact. The motion may
be accompanied by supporting affidavits. All other parties may, within seven days of service, file a response in opposition, with or
without supporting affidavits. A party moving for summary final order later than twelve days before the final hearing waives any
objection to the continuance of the final hearing.

(5) Motions for extension of time shall be filed prior to the expiration of the deadline sought 10 be extended and shall state good
cause for the request.

Specific Authority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History~New 4-1-97

28-106.205 Intervention.
Persons other than the original parties to a pending proceeding whose substantial interest may be determined in the proceeding and
who desire t¢ become parties may petition the presiding officer for leave to intervene. Except for good cause shown, petitions for
leave to intervene must be filed at least 20 days before the final hearing. The petition shall conform to subsection 28-106.201(2),
F.A.C., and shall include allegations sufficient to demonstrate that the intervenor is entitled to participate in the proceeding as a
matter of constitutional or statutory right or pursuant to agency rule, or that the substantial interests of the intervenor are subject to

determination or will be affected through the proceeding. The presiding officer may impose terms and conditions on the intervenor
to limit prejudice to other parties.

Specific Authority 120.54(5) FS. Law Implemented 120.569, 120.57 FS. History-New: 4-1-§7
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service of any entity over which it has jurisdiction.

(2) In any instance where there is an immediste threat to the public health,
safety or welfare, no notice shall be required prior to the Commission's decision
to seek the relief described in subsection (1).

{(3) Seeking relief in circuit court is not conditioned on conducting a
hearing pursuant to Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

Specific Authority: 350.127(2), F.S.
Law Implemented: 364.015, 366.05(10), 367.121(i)(j), F.S. (1993)
History: New 3/21/94.

25-22.031 Keserved.

25-22.032 Customer Complainte.

1. Intent; Application and Scope.

It ie the Commission’s intent that disputes between regulated companies and
their customers be resolved as quickly, effectively, and inexpensively as possible.
This rule establishes informal customer complaint procedures that are designed to
accomplish that intent. This rule applies to all companies regulated by the
Commission. It provides for expedited processes for customer complaints that can
be resolved quickly by the customer and the company without extensive Commission
participation. It also provides a process for informal Commission resolution of
complaints that cannot be resolved by the company and the customer.

(2) Any customer of a Commission regulated company may file a complaint with
the Division of Consumer Affairs whenever the customer has an unresolved dispute
with the company regarding electric, gas, telephone, water, or wastewater service.
The complaint may be communicated orally or in writing. The complaint shall
include the name of the company against which the complaint is made, the name of
the customer of record, and the customer’s service address. Upon receipt of the
complaint, & staff member will determine if the customer has contacted the company
and, if the customer agrees, will put the customer in contact with the company for
resolution of the complaint using the transfer-connect system described in
gsubsection(3), or by other appropriate means if the company does not subscribe to
the transfer-connect system. If the customer does not agree to be put in contact
with the company, for those companies subscribing to the transfer-connect system,
the staff member will submit the complaint to the company for resolution in
accordance with the three-day complaint resolution process set forth in subsection
(4) . For those companies not subscribing to the transfer-connect system, the staff
member will submit the complaint to the company for resolution in accordance with
the provisions of subsection (5).

(32) Transfer-connect system,

(a) Each company subject tc regulation by the Commission may provide a
transfer-connect (warm transfer) telephone number by which the Commission may
directly transfer a customer to that company’s customer service personnel. When
the transfer is complete, any further charges for the call ghall be the
responegibility of the company and not the Commission or the customer. Each company
that subscribes tc the transfer connect system must provide customer service
personnel to hendle transferred calls during the company’'s normal business hours
and at & minimum from Monday through Friday, $:00 .M tc 4:00 P.M., Ezstern time,
excluding all holidays observed by the company.

(4] Complaints resolved within three (2} days.

Companies that subscribe tc the transfer-connect svstem may resolve customer
complaints within three dayes in the following manner:
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(a) The Commission staff member handling the complaint will forward a
description of the complaint to the company for response and resolution. The three
day period will begin at 5:00 p.m. on the day the information is sent to the
company and end at 5:00 p.m. on the third day, excluding weekends and holidays.
If the company satisfactorily resolves the complaint, the company shall notify the
staff member of the resolution.

(b) The Commission will contact the customer to confirm that the complaint
has been resolved. If the customer confirms that the complaint has been resolved,
the complaint will not be reported in the total number of complaints shown for that
company ih the Commission Consumer Complaint Activity Report. However, the
Commission will retain the information for use in enforcement proceedings, or for
any other purpose necessary to perform its regulatory obligations.

(c) If the customer informs the Commission staff member that the.complaint
has not been resolved, the Commission will notify the company and require a full
report as prescribed in subsection (5). .

(d) For purposes of this subsection a complaint will be considered “resolved”
if the company and the customer indicate that the problem has been corrected, or
the company and the customer indicate that they have agreed to a plan to correct
the problem. ' : ,

(5) Complaints not resolved within three days.

If the customer does not agree to contact the company directly, if the customer
is not satisfied with the company’s proposed resolution of the complaint, or if the
company does not subscribe to the transfer-connect system, a Commission staff
member will investigate the complaint and attempt to resolve the dispute in the
following manner: ' :

(a) The staff member will notify the company of the complaint and request a
response. The company shall provide its response tc the complaint within fifteen
(15) working days. The response shall explain the company’s actions in the

disputed wmatter and the extent to which those actions were consistent with
applicable statutes and regulations. The response shall zlso describe all attempts
to resolve the customer’s complaint.

(b) The staff member investigating the complaint may request copies of bills,
billing statements, field reports, written documents, or other information in the
participants’ possession that may be necessary to resolve the dispute. The staff
member may perform, or request the company to perform, any tests, on-site
inspections, and reviews of company records necessary to aid in the resolution of
the dispute.

(6) During the complaint process, & company shall not discontinue service to
a customer beczuse of any unpaid disputed bill. However, the company may require
the customer to pay that part of a bill which is not in dispute. If the company and
the customer cannot agree on the amount in dispute, the staff member will make a
reasonable estimate. to establish an interim disputed amount until the complaint is
resolved. If the customer fails to pay the undisputed portion of the bill the
company may discontinue the customer's service pursuant tc Commission rules.

(7) The staff member will propose a resciution of the complaint based on the
information provided by all participants to the complaint and applicable statutes
and regulations. The proposed rescliution may be either cral or written. Upon
request, either participant shall be entitled tc & written copy of the proposed
resolution.

(&) Informel Conference. If & participant objects to the proposed resolution
the participant may request an informal conference on the complaint.
(a) The request for an informal conference shall be in writing and fileé with
zz - €

"
M



ATTACHMENT A

Supp. No. 194 FRACTICE AND PROCEDURES CHAPTER 25-22

the Division of Consumer Affairs within 30 days after the proposed resolution is
sent to the part1c1pant=
(b) When the request for an informal conference is received, the Dlrector of

the Division of Consumer Affairs will assign & Commission staff member to process
the request for an informal conference. The staff member will advise the

participants tc complete Form X (PSC/CAF Form X), incorporated by reference herein,
and return the form to the Commission within fifteen (15) days. A copy of Form X

may be obtained from the Division of Consumer Affairs. At & minimum, the
participants shall provide the following information on the form:

1. A statement describing the facts that give rise to the complalnt

z. A statement of the issues to be resolved; and

3. A statement of the relief requested.

The informal conference shall be limited to the complaint and the statement of
facts and issues identified by the participants in the form. The Commission staff
will notify the requesting participant that the request for an informal conference
will be denied if the requesting participant‘s form is not received within the 15
days. :
(c) The Director of the Division will review the statements and either
appoint a staff member to conduct the informal conference, or make a recommendation
to the Commission for dismissal based on a finding that the complaint states no
basis upon which relief may be granted.

(a) If a conference is granted, the staff member appointed to conduct the
conference shall not have participated in the investigation or proposed resolution
of the complaint.

{e) After consulting with the participants, the staff member will send a
written notice to the participants setting forth the unresolved issues, the
procedures to be followed at the informal conference, the dates by which written
materials are to be filed, and the time and place for the conference. The
conference may be held by telephone conference, video teleconference, or in person,
no sooner than ten days following the notice. '

(£) At the conference, the participants shall have the opportunity to present
information, orally or in writing, in support of their positions.  During the
conference, the staff member may encourage the parties to resolve the dispute. The
Commission will be responsible for tape-recording, but not transcribing, the

informal conference. A participant may arrange for transcription at his own
expense.
(g) The staff member may permit any participant to file additional

information, documentation, or arguments. The opposing participant shall have an
opportunity to respond.

(h) If & settlement is not reached within 20 days following the informal
conference or the last post-conference filing, whichever is later, the staff member
shall submit & recommendation to the Commission for consideration at the next

available Agenda Conference. Copies of the recommendation shall be sent to the
participants.
(1) If the Director denies the request for an informal conference, the

participants shall be notified in writing. Within 20 deys of giving notice, the
staff shall submit & recommendation for consideration at the next available Agenda
Conference. Copies of the recommendation shall be sent to the participants.

(3) The Commission will address the matter by issuing & notice cf proposed
agency action or by setting the matter for hearing pursuant to section 120.
Floride Statutes.

() Et &ny point during the complaint proceedings, & participant has the

[N
Ny
'
o
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right to be represented by an attorney or other representative. For purposes of
this rule a representative may be any person the party chooses, unless the
Commission sets the matter for hearing. If the Commission sets the matter for
hearing, the participants may be represented by an attorney or a qu«.-.llfled
representative as prescribed in Rule 28-106.106, Florida Administrative Code, or
may represent theémselves. Each participant shall be responsible for his own
expenses in the handling of the complaint.

(10) At any time the participants may agree to settle their dispute. If a
settlement is reached, the participants or their representatives shall file with
the Division of Consumer Affairs a written statement to that effect. The statement
shall indicate that the settlement is binding on both participants, and that the
participants waive any right to furthexr review or action by the Commission. If the
complaint has been docketed, the Division of Consumer Affairs shall ‘submit the
settlement to the .Commission for approval. If the complaint has not been docketed,
the Division will acknowledge the statement of settlement by letter to the
participants.

(11) Record retention and auditing.

(a) All companies shall retain notes or documentation relating to each
Commission complaint for two years, beginning when the complaint was first
received.

{b) All companies shall file with the Commission, beginning 60 days after the
effective date of this rule and monthly thereafter, a report that summarizes the
following information for the preceding calendar month:

1. The total number of calls handled via transfer connect, including the
customer’s name, a brief description of the complaint, and whether or not the
complaint was addressed;

2. The number of complaints handled under the three day complaint resolution
procedure; and whether the complaint was resolved.
(c) The Commission shall have access to all such records for audit purposes.

Specific Authority 350.127(2), 364.19, 364.0252, 366.05, 367.121, PS.
Law.Implemented 364.01, 364.0252, 364.03(1), 364.183, 364.185, 364.15, 364.1S,
364.337(5), 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, 367.011, 367.111, 367.121, 120.54, 120.569,
120.57, 120.573, FS.

History--New 01-03-89, Amended 10-28-93, 06-22-00.

25-22.033 - Communications Between Commission Employees and Parties - The
Commission recognizes that Commission employees must exchange information with
parties who have an interest in Commission proceedings. However, the Commission
also recognizes that all parties to adjudicatory proceedings need to be notified
and given an opportunity to participate in certain communications. The intent of
this rule is not to prevent or hinder in any way the exchange of information, but
to provide all parties to adjudicatory proceedings notification of and the
opportunity to participate in certain communications.

(1} This rule shall govern communications between Commission employees and
parties to docketed proceedings before the Commission. This rule shall not apply
in proceedings under sections 120.54, 120.5€Z, 367.0814, Fla. Stat., proposed
agency action proceedings before the Commissiocn has voted to issue & proposed
agency action order, non-rate case tariffs, worksheps or internal affairs meetings.
Alsc exempted are docketed and undocketed audits, telephone service evaluations,
and electric and gas safety inspections. Nothing in this rule is intended to
modify or supersede the procedural requirements for formel discoverv under the
Commission's rules &nd applicable provisions of the Florida Rules of Civil

2z -
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSIONERS: P v T EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN Sl MARY ANDREWS BANE
J. TERRY DEASON s (850) 413-6055
LILA A. JABER -

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

JHublic Berpice Qommission

April 14, 2004

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 S.W. 68" Avenue
Hollywood, FL. 33023

Re: PSC Inquiry Nos. 445185E, 446514E, 446515E and 446516E
Dear Mr. Alcegueire: |

As we discussed by telephone earlier today, we can conduct the informal conference by
telephone on any of the following days, April 19, 20, 28, or 29, at a time to be selected by you. Please
phone me at (850) 413-6066 to identify the date and time of your choice. IfI do not hear from you by
3:00 p.m. this Friday, April 16, the informal conference will be scheduled for April 29 at 11:00 am.
If T am unavailable when you phone, please press “0” and an attendant will answer and take your

message for me.

I look forward to hearing from you so that we can move forward with resolving your
complaints.

Sincerely,
/Wﬂ%/éw
Mary A/ééne

Executive Director

MAB/ba

vio 3V

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Afbrmative Action / Equzl Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: http:/www.floridapsc.com Internet Fomail- contart@ines ctntn & -
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STATE OF FLORIDA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MARY ANDREWS BANE
(850) 413-6055

COMMISSIONERS:

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

LILA A.JABER

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

Jublic Serpice Commission

April 15,2004

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 S.W. 68" Avenue
Hollywood, FL. 33023

Re: PSC Inquiry Nos. 445185E, 446514E, 446515E and 446516E

Dear Mr. Alcegueire:

1 am responding to your voice mails of last evening and this moming. You have asked why
we are offering you an informal conference regarding your complaints after you were notified by letter
that you must file a wnitten, formal complaint if you wish to pursue the matter further. We attempted
to hold an informal conference in Miami on December 12 of last year to try to address your
complaints. Staff from the Commission and employees of FP&L were present to try to reach some
resolution. You arrived an hour late and then refused to participate, thereby abandoning the informal

process.

When we spoke on the phone yesterday, you insisted that you had not abandoned the informal
process and demanded that you be given a second opportunity for an informal conference. In agreeing
to revert to the informal process, I am trying to accommodate your request for a second chance to
resolve your complaints without having to file a formal complaint.

As lindicated in the letter which was delivered to you this morning by Airborme Express, we
can conduct the informal conference by telephone on any of the following days, Apnil 19, 20, 28 or
29, at a time to be selected by you. Please phone me at (850) 413-6066 to identify the date and time of
yeur choice. 1f]do not hear from you by 3:00 p.m. this Fnday, Apnl} 16, the informal conference
will be scheduled for April 29 at 11:00 2m. If I am unavailable when you phone, please press “0” and
an attendant will answer and take vour message for me.

35

CaPrrtal CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OaK BOULEVARD € TALILAHASSEE, F1 32399-085(¢
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Empioyver

o

Jnicrnat Fomaill anrtant/Armer ~ins.

PSC Website: http://www_fioridzpsc.com
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I look forward to hearing from you so that we can move forward with resolving your
complaints.

Sincerely,

Magine

Mary A. Bane
Executive Director

MAB/ba

- .33

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ¢ TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850
Arn Affirmative Actior: / Equal Opportunity Empiever
PSC Website: him://www . fioridapsc.com Internet F-mail: contact@inee ctate fi nc
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STATE OF FLORIDA AIRBORN
COMMISSIONERS: iE 53 DI1VISION OF REGULATORY (=X F¥
BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN COMPLIANCE AND CONSUMER
J. TERRY DEASON ASSISTANCE
LiLA A. JABER DaN HOPPE
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY DIRECTOR

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON (850)413-6100

ToOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Jublic Serpice Qommission

April 16, 2004

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS
& REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 S.W. 68th Avenue
Hollywood, F1. 33023

Re: Informal Conference Request
PSC Inquiry Nos. 445185E, 446514E, 446515E, 446516E
Mr. Jude Alcegueire vs. Florida Power and Light Company

Dear Mr. Alcegueire:

I have been appointed as the Commission staff member to conduct an informal
conference on the above complaints. Your informal conference will be held by telephone on
Thursday, April 29, 2004 at 11:00 a.m.

On the day of the conference, we will call you at 1-954-965-9740, which is the number
provided m your complaint. If this number should change, or if you would like to receive the call
at another location, please notify me no later than Monday, April 26, 2004. Once we are
connected, we will add the company representatives to the conference call.

Pursuant to Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code, the unresolved issues are as set
forth in your letter of November 22, 2002 to Dr. Mary Bane, a copy of which is attached. If you
wish to submit any additional written materials to be considered at the conference, they must be
received by me no later than Monday, April 26.

We wish to emphasize that this process is informal and the Commission’s staff will only
act as a mediator to the discussion. All participants at the conference will have the opportunity to
present information orally or in writing in support of their positions. During the conference, the
staff may encourage the parties to resolve the dispute.

N RX

CaPrTAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD @ TALLAHASSEE. FL. 32399-0850
An Affirmative Actior: / Eoual Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: http://www fioridapsc.com internet E-maii: contact@psc.state.fi.us
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BY FEDERAL EXPRESS
Mr. Jude Alcegueire

Page 2

April 16, 2004

We hope that both sides will participate fully and reach a fair settlement. Both parties
have a chance to participate in the decision and outcome of the complaint. We have provided a
Settlement Agreement form to the company to document any settlement that may be reached.

If, however, a settlement is not reached within 20 days after the conference (by May 19,
2004), our staff will prepare a recommendation to the Commissioners on how the matter should
be resolved. Please remember that the Commission must base its decision in this matter on
Florida’s rules and statutes. Also, the parties may incur additional expenses in attending an
agenda conference to defend their side of the case.

If you have any questions about the procedures to be followed at the informal conference,
please contact me at (850) 413-6449.

Sincerely,

Woe 1w

Rhonda L. Hicks
Chief, Bureau of Complaint Resolution

cc: Mary A. Bane, Executive Director
Martha Carter Brown, Staff Attorney
Connie Kummer, Division of Economic Regulation
Florida Power & Light Company
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Ernesto Rencurrell

From: Jim Ruehl

Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2004 3:18 PM

To: Ermesto Rencurrell

Subject: . FW: request for site visit by PSC engineer

Hi Ernie here is a complaint I would like for you to look into. This is a long running
complaint and as you can see there are several things we would like you to check on. If
you have any questions please call Connie for she is handling this one.

Thanks !
Jim

----- Original Message-----

From: Connie Kummer ‘

Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2004 3:16 PM

To: Jim Ruehl

Cc: Martha Brown; Rhonda Hicks

Subject: request for site visit by PSC engineer

Complaints 445185E, 446514E, 446515E and 446516E were filed by Mr. Jude Alcequeire, 2913
S.W. 68th Avenue, Hollywood, Florida 33023. Although the original complaints addressed a
deposit issue, during an informal conference call, an issue arose concerning the proper
measurement of electricity to Mr. Alcequeire's residence. The customer is disputing bills
based on the assertion that he is not using the amount of electricity being registered on
the meter. FPL has performed a meter test, showing the meter to be within tolerance,
however, the customer insists that the problem is not necessarily in the meter but in the
transformer or other distribution equipment, causing the meter reading to be inaccurate.
Please have a field engineer make an appointment with FPL to complete the following tasks:

1. Obtain copies of, and review any meter tests performed on the meter serving that
address in the last five years, if available;

2. Obtain copies of, and review any tests performed or work orders issued for service on
the meter or transformer serving that address in the last 5 years, if available;

3. Obtain copies of, and review any tests performed or work orders issued on any
reliability complaints at that address in the last 5 years, if available;

4., Perform a site visit to visually inspect the pole, transformer and meter for any
unusual conditions which might impact the amount of electricity registering on the meter;

5. If the customer consents, accompany an FPL employee in the conduct of a energy audit
of the residence. An audit was done some years ago, but it appears some changes may have
taken place in appliances or number of residents in the home since the last audit.

The complete complaint file is rather large, and the original complaints dealt primarily
with deposits but if you believe a complete copy would be helpful, we'll be 2 happy tc
supply it. I would appreciate if the site visit could be completed within the next two
weeks, but if that is not possible, please advise me when it can be completed. FPL is
aware that we will asking for & site visit and should be prepared to accommodate whomever
is assigned. If you or the engineer assigned have any gquestions, plezse let me know.

Thanks.,

Connie Kummer

; 7
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Connie Kummer

From: Ernesto Rencurrell

Sent: Wednesday, June 02, 2004 7:06 AM

To: Jim Ruehl

Cc: Connie Kummer

Subject: Customer Complaint #445185E--Address-2913 S.W. 68 Avenue Miramar—-Name-Jude
Alcegueire

6/2/2004

I visited the area of the above-mentioned subject on 6/1/2004. Since Florida Power and
Light issued a work order to install an added transformer, I proceeded to check the
current transformer which services Mr. Alcegueire. This transformer has a capacity of 50
KVA. Its transformer load number is 8-7069-9795-0-4. This transformer services a total of
17 customers including Mr. Alcegueire and is in the R/O 3008 S.W. 67 Lane. Whether

overloaded or not, FPL has proposed to install a S50 KVA transformer on the pole located in
the R/O Mr. Alcegueire's property. ‘

I looked at the existing open wire secondary circuit and single phase primary circuit
which is currently serving Mr. Alcegueire's home for possible tree contacts. There are two
tree contacts with the open wire secondary circuit and the locations are as follows:

1) Need trimming on tree in R/O 2919 S.W. 68 Avenue due to touching and rubbing on open
wire secondary circuit and very close to primary circuit.

2) Need trimming on tree in the R/O 3007 S.W. 68 Avenue due to touching and rubbing on
open wire secondary circuit.

I didn't find any other particular condition which could affect Mr. Alcegueire.

Mr. Alcequeire needs to cooperate with FPL for them to replace the existing pole(35 feet

tall) with a taller pole(40 feet) in the R/O his property to accomodate the new S50 KVA
transformer.

If there are any questions please let me know.

Ernie Rencurrell
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I em Customer Inquiry Response .

Customer’s First Name:  JUDE

Last / Business Name: ALCEGUEIRE
Alternats Narne: :

Service Addrass: 2813 SW 687TH AVE

' MIRAMAR, FL 33023
FPSC Log: 445465E Received From: Ernie
Account ¥ 20U02-31081 Response Type: Supplemental 2
Response Comments: 1

1. Obtain capies of, and review any meter tests performed on the meter servicing that

address in the last five years, if available;

The origiral meter 5C11541 serving this customer was set on July 1, 188%. The custciner
counnected senvice, at this address, Novemner 24, 15895, Meter 5C1 1541 wes removed for
testing on October 23, 2000 and subsequently tested on October 27, 2000. The test results
indicated the meter was operaling at & Weighted Average ot 99.53%, which is within
allowable tolerance (Attachment #1).

Mater number 5C36526 was set on October 23, 2000 and removed for testing on August
23, 2001. Meter numiber SC36826 was tesied on August 28, 2001 and was fcund to be
operating at a Weighted Average of 99.72%. which is within acceplable tolerance
(Attachment #2).

Meter number SC72808 was set on August 23, 2007 and is currently serving this premise

A chart with the customar's billing history from Jancery 2000 thru April 2004 is also
provided (Atahoment-#3).

2. Obtain copies of, and revivw any tests performed or work arders issued for servics
on the meter or iransformer serving that addrass in the last § years, if svailable;

In an effort o thoroughiy check the service/voltage, FPL installed @ Recording Voit Meter
(RVM] at Mr. Ajcegueire’s premise cn Novemter 14th, 2002, which monitored his sgrvice
irom November 15th thru November 19th. The results indicaled te voltage was within
alowabie limits (Attachment #4A and #48).

0551872004
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Jude Alcegueire
445185E

The Area Service Center has enginegred & job to upgrade the exsting facilities that are
serving Mr. Alcegueire's residence. FPL wiil split the existing bus and add an additional
transformer on an existing pole that is jocated in the rear of Mr, Alcegueire 's propanty. The
exisling pole will aiso need to be changed out to a tailer pcle and a support guy wire will te
installed for support. A new transformer will then be installed. (Attachment #5 and #5).

The Area Service Center has made numarous ét!empls to contact Mr. Alceguerre, in order
to compiete the work. However, they have not been 2ble to speak with him.  On Decamber
15 and 16, 2003 an FPL crew upgraded the existing transformer serving Mr. Alcegueire.

3. Obtaln copies of, and review any tests performed or work orders issued on any
reliability complaints at that address in the last 5 years, if available;

Atached is the Outage History from January 1, 1999 thru April 20, 2004 {Attachment #7),
which includes trouble tickets generated 1o investigate a spacific problem at the premise.

4. Perform a site visit to visually inspect the pole, transformer and meter for any

unusual conditions which might impact the amount of electricity registering on the
meter; ‘

in February, 2003, Phillip Gonzalez, Service Plarrer, visited the site and took field notes 10
upgrads the exisling faciiites serving Mr. Aicegueire.

5. If the customer consents, accompany an FPL employee in the conduct of an
energy audit of the residence. An audit was done some years ago, but it appears

some changes may have taken place in appliances or number of residents in the
home since the last audit.

FPL is wiliing to meet with the customer and an FPSC Field Enginger, at the customer's

premise.
Approval Sigrature: Juan Khourv
Approver's Title: Power Systems Supervisor
Date of Appreval: 05/18/2004
051312904
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FPL PL METER TEST REPORT
FEL SYMBOL....: 5C
COMPANY WUMBER: 35526
SER-AL NUMBER.: 5020335635
TYEE COCE.....: 37 ‘
DISTRICT. .. .. o2
}DDRESS. ... ... . 2213 3W 8 AVE
TS T 001642787

SATE OF TEST..: B8/28,/200) 08:50:38
AS FCUND TEST RESULTS:

SF: $3.68 SP: SL: S¢_%g WA: 129.72
AS LEST TEST RESULTS.: SF: 99.68 SP: SL: 99.5¢ #R: 99.72
nTAL ABADING IN.: 12€42

DIAL READING OUT: 1z¢f:c

TEST REASON..,: 3HP

CREEP (YES/NOY....: N

CPERATOR-.......-.: PJB

KWR SORRD #.......: 2582

REGISTER TEST (WERIECAWD) RESULTS: 10.10

DEMAND BOARD £....: 1

%D & ERROR 4F. ...:

KWD 3 ERROR RAL....:.

TRANSMITTAL NUMBER:

TRANSMITTAL DATE.. !

TAMEER INPORMATION.: 53

GENZRAL REMRSKS, .

COMMENTS

SIQHATURE DATE

WD
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‘4% FOOUND TES? RESULT

07 :05cm From-FPL FATES & “ARIFFS

FPL

308 552 354¢

FPL METER TEST REPORT

T-48C P 0930032

ATTACHMENT A

£-07%

HIAHVEONT

=30

FPL SYMBGL....: 3C
COMPANY NUMZER:
SERIAY NUMBER.:

12342

GCHeTL1BAL

TYPE CUDE.....: 28
DISTRIST......: 72

SDURESS. ....-.t 2315 3§ 6§ ave
BPRBo 0 0ooooans 1 001844787

DATE OF TEST..: 10/27/2000 14

§¢: SS.
SF: 99
20738

AS LEFT

DA%,

[ SN B
‘ar ke

w

TEST RESULTS .:
2EADING IN.:
DIAL READING OUT: 00747
~EST REASON...: SHP
CREE? (YES/NQ),...: W
CPERPATOR. .. .vuv.t g
“W8 B0ARD F.......:
RESISTER TEST
DEMAND BORRD 4....: 2
¥WD 3 ERROR RF....:
KWD % ERROR AL. . ..:
TRANSMITTAL NUMBER:
TRANSMITTZAL WRTE..:
TAMEER INFCRMATION. :

2252

SENERAL REMARKS...:

(VERIBOARD) RESULTS:

L]

SL: ¢¢
Si: $8.

wn B

WA
WA

895,82
29.33

SIGWATURE

DRTE
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Mag-13-G4  07:08  From=PL RATES & TARIFES 305 552 3848

Name: Jude Alcegueire
Account Number: 2090231081

Dec 1051 | 1.008 | 176z 3704

Notes: 11 eany 2000, customer informed FPL that family was

N ilingis,

Oclober 2007, atic inspection “0” ceiling insulatier.

Augusi 2001, hoi reveaied central air incperable, small rocm aic
unit was in use.

Ontober 2002, field visit revesied & new 2.5 ton central unit
operating, SEER 10.

48
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308 550 384e

ATTACHMENT A

T-480 F-07E

23kv [ SALTSPRAY

locn 1

Span 1to 2

l.ocn 2

Construction Notes |

Repiace Tangen: Secondary with Doubie
Deadena to Change Wire Size

Replace Open Wire Sac Bus with #3/0 TPX |
Install Secondary with serm: siack 10 avoid
dewn guy instaliation

Renlace existing pole with naw 4073 Pole |
Transfer Primary Facilties & Secondary
Bus from South Side

Install 50 kVa TX per DCS141.0.0 -
Attach Mew TX to Secondary Bus

Venty Services ars connected to New ™
Secondary Bus

Tree Trimming Required

~ INACCESSIBLE LOCN'S

z

x____u

FL Yumpiky
SW EB(lIh Ave

s Miramar Piwy

!

iLocation Sketch

R
e e
TAAE T

e .&5"“'-

108 VORI < JMPLITID 43 el O DL - UAT
— e A e

i
1
!
i
;

NM e PN e [ e o A Bt S, i T - -Tees LANT QAL
T vu o W B | Sewsdmsl e L) ke | won wen suoive T
g R = o E FPL Hang 75 kVa TX & Split Secondary Bus
v YolE no [ | Sspwrsuratves [ e 1 Tpeioi e Yo O B— 2913 SW 68th Ave
T o [CountyRd.__[County Ar | State Rose  [FAA Mirsmar
= VMDD IRR Xing DR Dist Mransm.
°F. Vol (5 o Pous ? YLS [ 1o Tl A Pe - . S0
{N“"w “;“ - s DJ ;'o o Oozigned by i i Shak Date. 38/10/04
Raas CAVT TrRAEe” ves (1 ™o [Ty Beswn by: DSE  Check by: Dwig No. 10F 1
PTAL LNE FUET 0 BUCT RANK FY. o Rural Lucaton Sec. g1 TWF. 8¢ S.R. 26 E.
BOLE LINE TT. O TRANGM. POLES [}’ TRENCH 1. Ny I SCALE; NITS Te LiMaP Ne. [ Prithap No: =200 -
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May-19-04  OF:08pm  Fros-FPL RATES & "ARIFFS 365 552 3848 T-430 P.RIG/NT P06

m INACCESSIBLE

t

. —— -
1
SWE7™ LN :
S KAD kWD KWD __ KWD  KWD kWD
. 9.2 7.5 . 57 8.3 8.6 54
] Fox ) » '8
2712| 12802| |2808| |2814| |2820| |2002
. ! o _ 8 . ‘ B
R ]
¢ ol < 282 A ]
) — ¥ T AV & SAT R H
' L]
. B
2713 2801 2807 | |2813{ |2819) |2901 !
A ; -
Tassumed 87 10.3 8 63 1
SW 68t Ave KWD KWD KWD QWD KWD |
/ T —— A-B0KVA ‘ :
.: IS NOT INAMS 8-7070-9706-0-4 \
i . PROPOSED .-
A-S0KVA -
§-7070-9701-04
{This TX is aiready in AMS, but
does not have premises or the
N [ OTE right TX)

LOC 1: install secondary breakers or double deadend secondary as
per crew discretion.

LOC 1.2: Replace open wire secondary with 1/0TPX

LOC 2' Replace 35'5 pole with a 40'/3 pole Frame similar to £-5.1.6
Fig. 3. Frame similar to 1-42.0.17  fig 2. and install 50KVA AE TX

48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG

STOP

CALL SUNSHINE
1-800-432-4770

AS-BUILT CRIW PR:NT

S s oo o
i Epsmment? Yus Ne @ s
Taavon? vee(J ne B | o

renar [CSY 'c«mw
| = TAMD JRR Xung
ReQuersted '+ olos ? YES

Requeticd Tel Co Tamter ! YES
Racpws. CALSY Trancems? had

OCLE LING FEEY [)
POLE UNE FT. On TRANSN. ACLE!

NMNDE MODEL o,
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Vey-19-04  OT:Sier  Fron-FPL RATES & TARMFFS 308 557 3848 -0 POL/0E 0T
7 NAccessiBLE v ] FUTURE2s W [] zwv [ saLTsPRAY [} — l
City of Miramar
i (S
! FIGHT <02

Miramar Pkwy

1 )." A-50KVA
K__J,/ B-7069-9795-0-4
ROPOSED -~

A-50KVA ~

070-9701-04

's already iIn AMS. but
hiave piemises or thz

nght TX)
P
uob‘ =
J o 2| |30
-~
i ERIEN
asrgkioygt?ms i = =
N 8 3
STOP M CEEIREEE
fusamees ERRIE
X | ASO
DI MD‘ » 37 ]
37 37 L1
'Lr\fr‘“— L - omaep] -
clla | - |
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Qutage History

Service Interruptions rom January 1, 1999 thru April 20, 2004 X . e
1 Oato 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 "
# of interruptions A e 1 3 e
Dstailed information ragarding service interruptions from January 1, 1689 thru Aprit 20,2006 .
DATE POWER OFF POWER ON DEVICE TYPE - CAUSE/REMARKS
10/15/89 5557 minutes Lateral Hurricene lrene
9730102 &:00AM 35 minules 8:35AM Lateral . Uninown / Fuse Switch
72103 2:22PM 27 minutes 2:49PM Feader Tree flimb
927103 5:04PM 12 minutes 7:05PM Feuder ¢ Lighining
12/45/03 2A7PM 19 minutes 2:36PM Loteral Crew Request (Planned)
418104 7:04PM 56 minutes B:06PM Feedur Equinment failed,
I jumperfcause unknuwe |

* Qctabier 15,1998, Hurrizano lrene (Trauble ticket is no longer availabie)

FP\_ racords atso reflect the following trouble tickets viare generated (o investigate a specific problem that was occurang ot his rasidence:

126/112 trouble Tickat 234 generatad at approximately 2:33 pm, Customer remarks, please check iights flickesing since power disconnecled fast
weok. (Discomacted tar non paymant) Restoralion Specialist responded and reworked all connections at weatherhiead. N9 othor problems were
fecund -

121503, On December 15, 2003 a preairanged intetruption was scheduled to upgrade existing facitities lhat serve Mr. Akcegueire's home as well
as ather neighboring customers. The service was disconnected at approximately 9:00 a.m and transformer was upgraded. Service was
reconnected prior to 12 naon. Later that day, the crew was required to make minor adjustmenis and the service was disconnedted for
approximataly 20 minates. In addition, on December 16, 2003 a prearranged Intesruption to complete the waork was conducted. The service was
sconnacted al approximately 10:30 a.m. and restored al appraximately 12:15 p.w.

12/16'03 Trouble Ticke! 362 generaled at approximalety 11:37am. Mr. Alcequaire contacied Custormnar Service and reporied he was withoul
pawer. Restoration Specialist (RS) artived and reported “no frouble found.” Voltage was narmial. (t 19V 119V 23BV ) Tioutle licket wes
competed at 12:34¢.m.
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Momentary Power Interruptions fram January 1, 2002 thru April 20, 2004

w13 5

4189. Y $3iYE gd-e0id

¢

H

20602: ) B
JAN FEB MARCH APRILL VAY JUNE
0 0 0 0 2 0
2003: .
\ JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE
P 1 0 1 2

5782 235 SO

- ——— ]

* § momentary power interruptions werg apsociated with extendad that occurred outage on 7/2/03
« All 5 momentary powar inlerruptions were ossociated with extended oulage that occurred on 9/27/03

08v-L

2004

JAN FEB
[ 0

£197¢i0d

age that accurred on 4/8/04

* 12 of the 24 momentary power interruptions were associglcd with the extended out
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From: Jude Alcegueire

T e FPSC, ]
Mary EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ‘

Dear Ms. Bane,

As you can recall our last conversation, I did promise you I will do anything possible in
my part and attempt to resolve the conflict. In order to save time and tax payers’ moncy
but FPL refuses to provide me documents that are related to costumer policy and
procedure. Also the lease I sent to FPL they only complied with one demand partially.
FPL has informed me that their legal department refuses them to release those policies
that relate to the costumer. Such as credit, deposit, outage, etc. therefore 1 bave to contact
the Attorney generals costumers division. Who has informed me, under state
administrative law and constitution require if a company apply a policy to a costumer the
costumer is entitled to verify if that policy is fair, non-bias, or prejudicial. Like any other
company FPL should not violate state law when they apply this policy to the costumer.
The Attorney division also informed me that the Florida public commission has the
authority to subpoena any document a company refuses to provide voluntarily. In order
for the state to conduct a fair, balance, impartial, and informal conference under state role
and regulation. Ms. Bane I need you to take charge and make certain that no one at the
public commission violate the law by (rushing) without applying the law of the state. 1
am ready to go for the informal conference when FPL provides those documents either to
me or you, at any time you are ready.

Sincerely yours, Jude Alcegueire

CC: Miami Herald

CC: U.S. Department of Justice
CC: U.S. Civil Rights Division
CC: Office of the Attorney General

ORIGINAL
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ATTACHMENT A

STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSIONERS: - . EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
BRAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN MARY ANDREWS BANE
J. TERRY DEASON (850) 413-6068
LiLA A, JABER

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

JBublic Serbice Qommission

July 29, 2004

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 S. W. 68th Avenue
Hollywood, FL 33023

Re: PSC Inquiry Nos. 445185E, 446514E, 44651 5E, and 446516E
Dear Mr. Alcegueire: '

Pursuant to our conversation on July 15"', 1 amn responding to your request to be given another
opportunity for an informal conference with Florida Power and Light Company (FPL). You maintain
that you have not abandoned the informal process and that you are ready to participate in an informal
conference when you have the information you requested from FPL. You indicated that FPL has still
not provided the information you requested earlier, so, as promised, I met with PSC Staff and
personally reviewed the list of information you requested and the responses FPL provided to you by
letter dated May 18, 2004. T have attached a copy of your request and the information provided by
FPL. PSC Staff has added sheets within the FPL response to clearly indicate which matenal is
responsive to each of your 12 items. There is a response for every item on your list.

Commission Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code, sets forth the informal complaint
process. Pursuant to this rule, once a complaint is filed and a party does not agree with the proposed
resolution, an informal conference may be held in an atiempt to resolve issues that remain in dispute.
During an informal conference, the Commission’s staff facilitates the discussion, and all parties are
encouraged to participate fully and reach a fair settlement. We have attempted to have an informal
conference on four occasions over the last year, all of which were unsuccessful because of your
refusal to participate. Let me briefly remind you of our efforts.

1) Informal telephone conference scheduled for September 18, 2003

By letter dated August 29, 2003, Siaff noiified you of an informal conference scheduled for
September 18, 2003. This conference was to be held via a t¢lephone conference call. On September
2, 2003, you contacted Staff and expressed concerns with having an informal conference via
telephone. You insisted that you wanted to have a “face-to-face™ meeting with the company and
Commission staff. As a result, the informal conference was cancelied to allow Staff and the parties to
make travel arrangements in order to conduct the informal conference in Miami, Florida.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: bip:iforww floridapsc.com Internet E~mail: contaci@pscstate.fLus

18



ATTACHMENT A

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
Page 2
Tuly 22, 2004

2) Informal conference scheduled for December 12, 2003 in Miami

Friday, December 12, 2003, Staff traveled from Tallahassee to Miami to hold an informal
conference o address yow complaints. In addition to Staff from the Comnission, employees of FPL
were present to try to reach some resolution. You arrived an hour late and then refused to participate.
In essence, by refusing to participate, you abandoned the informal complaint process. Subsequently,
you were notified by letter from the PSC General Counsel, Rick Melson, dated March 9, 2004, that
the PSC was closing the informal complaints and that you must file a written, formal complaint if you
wished to further pursue your complaints.

3) Informal telephone conference scheduled for Apnil 29, 2004

On April 14, 2004, you and I spoke by phone and you insisted that you be given another
opportunity for an informal conference. In agreeing to revert to the informal process, I accommodated
your request for another chance to resolve your complaints without your having to file a formal
complaint, and an informal conference was scheduled.

On Apnil 29, Staff attempted to conduct an informal conference via telephone. During that
conference, you insisted that you were not prepared and needed some documents/infortnation from
FPL. While there was a brief exchange of dialogue between the parties, you insisted that this meeting
not be considered an informal conference because FPL did not provide you with the documents you
need to support your case. Staff ended the conference and you were instructed to fax a list of all of
your needs to the company, and the company was instructed to respond.

A request for documents was faxed to FPL on May 10. On May 18, an FPL representative
came 10 your home and hand-delivered its response 10 your request. The FPL response was also
provided on May 24 to PSC Staff who reviewed your request and the company’s response and
determined that all of the requested information had been provided.

To further try to assist you, a PSC engineer visited your residence on June 1 and examined
your meter and the lines in the vicinity of your house. The engineer noted a number of trees which
needed trimming and which could create momentary interruptions to your electric service.

4) Informal telephone conference scheduled for July 14, 2004

By letter dated June 23, 2004, Staff offered you various dates that were available to conduct
your informal conference. The letter clearly stated that if you did not select a date, your informal
conference would be held on July 14. Since you did not seiect @ date, the mformal conference was
scheduled as specified in the letter. On Fnday, July 9, Staff contacted you to remind you of the
upcoming informal conference. Staff attempted to coniaci you via telephone several times on July 14,
2004, to begin the informal conference. Rather than participate in the informal conference, you
phoned me and left a message saying that FPL had not responded to your request for information.
When ] retumed your call, I reached your answering machine and lefi a message explaining that the
July 14 informal conference was your last opportunity to participate in an informal conference and
that the next step would be to take your complaints to the commussioners. You did not participate.



ATTACHMENT A

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
Page 3
July 22,2004

We have made four atiempts to address your complaints through the informal complaint
process. All four attempts have been unsuccessful. For this reason, 1 believe it is appropriate for
Staff to proceed to the next phase of the complaint process, which is to present your complaints to the
Commissioners.

In August 2004, Staff will prepare a recommendation 1o the Commissioners on how your
complaints should be resolved. The Commissioners, who must base their decision on Florida’s rules
and statutes, will vote on StafT’s recommendation in September 2004 during an agenda conference.

Staff will notify you once the recommendation is filed and you will receive a copy of the
recommendation along with information on how you can participate in the agenda conference. If you
are not happy with the Commissioners’ decision, you will have the opportunity to protest that decision
and request a hearing where evidence may be presented and sworn testimony taken.

1 regret that we have been unable 1o resolve your complaints through the informal mediation
process, but 1 am convinced that we need 1o move forward with the next step in the complaint process.

Sincerely,
. 7 __/"/; ;" /":r'

VTt S -
Mary A ‘Bane

Executive Director

MAB/Th

cc: Richard D. Melson, General Counsel
Martha Carter Brown, Atftomey
Rhonda L. Hicks, Bureau of Complaint Resolution

Ny



STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSIONERS:

BrAULIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

LIiLA A. JABER

RuUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

Hublic Serpice Conmizsion

October 27, 2004

TMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION,
(850) 413-6900

Mr. Jude Alcegueire
2913 S.W. 68 Avenue
Miramar, Florida 33023

RE: Docket No. 041169-El - Complaint Nos. 445185E, 446514E, 446515E, and 446516E
Filed by Mr. Jude Alcegueire against Florida Power & Light Company

Dear Mr. Alcegueire:

Per our October 27, 2004 telephonic conversation, aﬁached is a copy of Rule 25-22.032,
Florida Administrative Code entitled General Commission Staff Complaint Investigation.

As we discussed, I plan to attach to the staff recommendation correspondence from you
explaining your side of the story. The Commission agenda vote has been changed to November
30, 2004. Please send me by November 12, 2004 a letter showing what is wrong with the staff

recommendation. Based on what is in the file and anything you send me by November 12, staff
may change its recommendation.

Also attached is a copy of the staff recommendation that was scheduled for the
November 2, 2004 Agenda. As I am sure you are aware, the Commission may vote to approve,
deny, or modify any staff recommendation submitted to it.

Sincerely,

Joseph D. Jenkins
Assistant Director

Division of Economic Regulation
JDJ/ms
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